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Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 
3E.405B, Washington, DC, 20530. 

Dated: July 15, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–16901 Filed 7–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1110–NEW] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Approval of 
an Existing Collection in Use Without 
an OMB Control Number 

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, 
Department of Justice. Flash/
Cancellation/Transfer Notice (I–12). 
ACTION: 30-day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI), Criminal Justice Information 
Services (CJIS) Division will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection 
was previously published in the Federal 
Register Volume 79, Number 82, page 
24006, on April 29, 2014, allowing for 
a 60 day comment period. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for an additional 30 
days until August 18, 2014. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have comments, especially on the 
estimated public burden or associated 
response time, suggestions, or need a 
copy of the proposed information 
collection instrument with instructions 
or additional information, please 
contact the Office of Management and 
Budget, Office of Information and 
Regulatory Affairs, Attention 
Department of Justice Desk Officer, 
Washington, DC 20503. Additionally, 
comments may be submitted via email 
to OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. Written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 

for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Approval of existing collection in use 
without an OMB control number. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Flash/Cancellation/Transfer Notice. 

(3) Agency form number: I–12. 
(4) Affected public who will be asked 

or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 
federal and tribal law enforcement 
agencies. This collection is needed to 
indicate on an individual’s identity 
history that the individual is being 
supervised to ensure the supervisory 
agency is notified of any additional 
criminal activity. Acceptable data is 
stored as part of the Next Generation 
Identification (NGI) system of the FBI. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 6,104 
respondents will complete each form 
within approximately 8 minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
14,133 total annual burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 
3E.405B, Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: July 15, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–16902 Filed 7–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1110–NEW] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Approval of 
an Existing Collection in Use Without 
an OMB Control Number; Request To 
Change III/NGI Base Identifier(s) (1– 
542) 

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, 
Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 30-day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI), Criminal Justice Information 
Services (CJIS) Division will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection 
was previously published in the Federal 
Register Volume 70, Number 82, page 
24007, on April 29, 2014, allowing for 
a 60 day comment period. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for an additional 30 
days until August 18, 2014. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have comments, especially on the 
estimated public burden or associated 
response time, suggestions, or need a 
copy of the proposed information 
collection instrument with instructions 
or additional information, please 
contact the Office of Management and 
Budget, Office of Information and 
Regulatory Affairs, Attention 
Department of Justice Desk Officer, 
Washington, DC, 20503. Additionally, 
comments may be submitted via email 
to OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. Written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 
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—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Approval of existing collection in use 
without an OMB control number. 

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Request to Change III/NGI Base 
Identifier(s). 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
1–542. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 
federal and tribal law enforcement 
agencies. This collection is needed to 
report completion of an identity history 
summary. Acceptable data is stored as 
part of the Next Generation 
Identification (NGI) system of the FBI. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 
approximately 75,605 agencies will 
complete each form within fifteen 
minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 1,875 
total annual burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 
3E.405B, Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: July 15, 2014. 

Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–16904 Filed 7–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Office of Justice Programs 

Office for Victims of Crime 

[OJP (OVC) Docket No. 1659] 

Draft Amendment to the Anti-Terrorism 
and Emergency Assistance Program 
Guidelines 

AGENCY: Office for Victims of Crime, 
Office of Justice Programs, DOJ. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of 
Justice, Office of Justice Programs, 
Office for Victims of Crime (OVC) 
proposes to make a minor clarifying 
amendment to its Anti-Terrorism 
Emergency Assistance Program (AEAP) 
Guidelines. Anyone interested in 
commenting on the proposed change 
may do so as set forth below. 

Written Comments: Interested parties 
may submit comments to Eugenia 
Pedley, Program Manager, Office for 
Victims of Crime, by email to 
Eugenia.Pedley@usdoj.gov, or by mail to 
810 7th St. NW., Washington, DC 20531. 
DATES: Comments will be accepted 
through 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on 
August 18, 2014. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bob 
Cantrall, Deputy Director, Office for 
Victims of Crime, at 202–307–5983. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The U.S. 
Department of Justice, Office of Justice 
Programs, Office for Victims of Crime 
(OVC) proposes to amend its Anti- 
Terrorism Emergency Assistance 
Program (AEAP) Guidelines (available at 
67 FR 4822, and at http://www.gpo.gov/ 
fdsys/pkg/FR-2002-01-31/pdf/02- 
2299.pdf). The amendment will clarify 
that state administering agencies for 
state crime victim compensation 
programs may apply for and administer 
(if awarded discretionary funding by 
OVC, and if allowable under state law 
and regulation) supplemental crime 
victim compensation grants that cover 
reimbursement of expenses not 
traditionally covered (in amount and/or 
type) by the applicant state’s crime 
victim compensation program. 

OVC typically awards supplemental 
compensation under AEAP to a state 
crime victim compensation program to 
cover extra expenses incurred because 
of the unanticipated increase in the 
number of victims claiming 
compensation after a mass violence 
incident. Due to the nature of mass 
violence incidents, however, victims (in 
addition to being more numerous) may 
also have compensation needs that are 

more extensive or different than what 
the state program covers in the ordinary 
course. For example, in the aftermath of 
a bombing where many victims lose 
limbs, there may be an increased need 
for rehabilitative services that extend 
beyond what a state compensation 
program typically provides. In such 
cases, the existing AEAP Guidelines 
clearly permit OVC to award 
supplemental funding to other 
organizations to provide compensation 
beyond the amounts/limits that a state 
would provide. The existing Guidelines, 
however, contain a potential ambiguity 
with regard to whether OVC could 
award such funding to a state 
compensation program, which typically 
would be the organization that could 
most efficiently administer such 
funding (assuming that the state 
program agreed to administer it). The 
proposed amendment will clarify that 
OVC may award such supplemental 
funding to a state compensation 
program, or other public agency, in 
addition to other organizations. The 
proposed change is not intended to, and 
will not, affect any state authority 
governing state compensation programs; 
it merely clarifies that OVC may award 
supplemental AEAP funding for 
purposes of victim compensation to 
state administering agencies that choose 
to apply for and accept such funding, 
and have the state authority to 
administer such funding. The proposed 
amendment would clarify a potential 
ambiguity in the amended sentences, 
and thereby reduce delay in awarding 
critical funding to a jurisdiction affected 
by mass violence or terrorism. 

OVC proposes to amend the text of 
section V.D. of the AEAP Guidelines in 
the sentence beginning ‘‘OVC may 
provide’’, and the following sentence, to 
add the following (in italics): 

OVC may provide funding to the state 
program, public agencies, or other 
organizations to cover expenses not 
traditionally covered (whether in amount or 
type) by state crime victim compensation 
programs. OVC will coordinate such awards 
with state crime victim compensation 
programs, in the event that such an award is 
made to another organization. 

Anyone interested in commenting on 
the proposed change may do so as set 
forth above. 

Joye E. Frost, 
Director, Office for Victims of Crime. 
[FR Doc. 2014–16892 Filed 7–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 
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